

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, a federally
recognized tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:22-cv-5066 (KES)

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Funding for the Benefit of Indians under Treaties and Statutes	4
B. Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act	5
C. Law Enforcement in Indian Country	7
D. Funding for BIA Law Enforcement Programs.....	8
E. OJS Methodologies for Awarding New Funds	11
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	12
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	19
A. Plaintiff Has Not Shown Irreparable Injury	20
B. Plaintiff Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits; This Court Should Instead Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claims	26
1. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Trust	26
a. The United States Has Not Taken Exclusive Control of Law Enforcement at Pine Ridge	28
b. Plaintiff Cannot Show a Trust Duty to Provide Any Particular Amount of Law Enforcement Personnel or Funding Under Treaties.....	30
i. 1825 Treaty	31
ii. 1851 Treaty of Ft. Laramie	33
iii. 1868 Treaty of Ft. Laramie	34
iv. Congressional Appropriations for Treaty Stipulations	37

c.	Plaintiff Fails to Show that the 1877 Act, Subsequent Appropriations, or the Snyder Act Reaffirm a Trust Duty to Provide a Particular Level of Law Enforcement Personnel or Funding	38
d.	Plaintiff Cannot Show that the ILERA, the TLOA, or the ISDEAA Reaffirm and Implement a Trust Duty to Provide a Particular Level of Law Enforcement Personnel or Funding	41
e.	Plaintiff fails to show that <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> Establishes the Existence of a Trust Duty to Provide a Particular Level of Law Enforcement Personnel or Funding	44
f.	Plaintiff Fails to Show a Trust Duty to Provide an Accounting....	45
2.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim under the Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act	46
a.	Plaintiff Has Been Paid Everything it is Entitled to Under the ISDEAA	47
b.	Defendants Correctly Denied Plaintiff’s Proposal to Take Over Nationwide Programs Operated for the Benefit of Multiple Tribes.....	49
3.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Relief under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	51
a.	BIA’s Allocation of Funds for Programs Operated for the Benefit of Plaintiff and its Tribal Members is Committed to Agency Discretion	52
b.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Relief Arising Under Section 706(1) of the APA	54
C.	Plaintiff Has Not Shown that the Balance of Harms Tips in its Favor or that the Public Interest Will be Served by the Extraordinary Relief it Seeks	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adventist Health System/SunBelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021) 21

Ahmad v. City of St. Louis,
995 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2021) 17

Aleutian Pribilof Islands Ass’n, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
537 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 51

Amiable Isabella,
19 U.S. 1 (1821) 31

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 16, 17

Aponte v. Gomez,
993 F.2d 705 (9th Cir.1993) 48

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 18

Ashley v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
408 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005) 30, 42

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA, No. 20-1784,
2020 WL 5745974 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020) 26

Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske,
28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) 17, 55

Beame v. Friends of the Earth,
434 U.S. 1310 (1977) 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 18

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Isaac,
18 F.3d 1492 (10th Cir. 1994) 53

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 56, 57

Blue Legs v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989) 41

Calvin Klein Cosms. Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.,
815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987) 17

Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior,
602 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 51

Cherokee Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
531 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2021) 45

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne,
496 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2007) 47

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001) 31

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.,
792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) 20

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar,
624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) 47

Cobell v. Babbitt,
30 F.Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) 45

Collins v. United States,
564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009) 53

Colorado v. EPA,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 24

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc) 17, 55

Dep’t of Workforce Devel.-Div. of Vocational Rehab. v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.,
980 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2020) 47

DTC Energy Grp., Inc. v. Hirschfeld,
912 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2018) 22

El Paso Nat. Gas Co.,
750 F.3d 863 (D.D.C. 2014) 42

Ex parte Crow Dog,
109 U.S. 556 (1883) 28, 29, 35, 36

Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.,
729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984) 16

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 51

Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. USDA, No 4:19-cv-4094-KES,
2019 WL 2394256 (D.S.D. June 6, 2019) 19

Frost v. Sioux City, Iowa,
920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) 22

Glick v. W. Power Sports, Inc.,
944 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2019) 18

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 59

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters,
415 U.S. 423 (1974) 16

Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016) 20

Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pacific R. Co.,
492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007) 18

Greywater v. Joshua,
846 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1988) 32

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) 27, 34

Harmon v. City of Kansas City, Mo.,
197 F.3d 321 (8th Cir. 1999) 22

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 52

Heckler v. Lopez,
463 U.S. 1328 (1983) 17, 18

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Jewell,
624 Fed. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2015) 43

Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supp., Inc.,
182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999) 21

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) 58

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) 20

James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt,
680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982) (per curiam) 58

Jones v. United States,
846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 31

Kroupa v. Nielsen,
731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2013) 17

Kuhl v. Hampton,
451 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1971) 53

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) *passim*

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell, No. 10-cv-1448,
2011 WL 5118733 (Oct 28, 2011), *rev'd on other grounds*,
729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Haaland, No. 3:21-cv-3018-RAL,
2022 WL 4131194 (D.S.D. Sept. 12, 2022) 41

McGirt v. Oklahoma
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 11, 12

McNabb v. Bowen,
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) 41

Mgmt. Registry, Inc. v. A.W. Cos., Inc.,
920 F.3d 1181 (8th Cir. 2019) 26

Miller v. Honkamp Krueger Fin. Servs., Inc.,
9 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2021) 22

Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999) 31

Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch,
808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015) 47

Moose v. United States,
674 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1982) 46

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA,
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) 27, 28

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 42

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 16

Musengo v. White,
286 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 47

N. Arapaho Tribe v. LaCounte, No. 1:16-cv-11,
2017 WL 2728408 (D. Mont. June 23, 2017) 49, 51

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 27

New Holy v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, No. 19-cv-5066,
2020 WL 3542251 (D.S.D. June 30, 2020) 55

New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin,
326 U.S. 496 (1946) 7

Newton County Wildlife Ass'n v. Rogers,
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998) 47

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 17, 56

Noem v. Haaland,
542 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D.S.D. 2021) 17, 18, 55

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 53, 54, 55

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson,
725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) 21, 22, 23

NW Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States,
324 U.S. 335 (1945) 31

Org. for Competitive Markets v. USDA,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 54

Packard Elevator v. Interstate Com. Comm'n,
782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986) 22

Pierce v. Colvin,
565 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2014) 51

Pine Ridge. Ore. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985) 30, 31

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 20

Quechan Tribe of the Ft. Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States, No. 10-cv-02261,
2011 WL 1211574 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2011), *aff'd*,
599 F. App'x 698 (9th Cir. 2015) 41, 53

Quick Bear v. Leupp,
210 U.S. 50 (1908) 40, 44

Rathmann Grp. v. Tanenbaum,
889 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1989) 17

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) 21, 22

Reich v. Manganas,
70 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 1995) 42

Rogers v. United States,
697 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1983) 45, 46

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States,
9 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2021), *aff'g*
450 F. Supp. 3d 986 (D.S.D. 2020) 30, 31, 44

S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) 20

Sak v. City of Aurelia,
832 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2011) 58

Salt Lake Trib. Pub. Co., LLC v. AT&T Corp.,
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) 25

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 43

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 20

San Francisco Real Estate Investors v. Real Estate Invest. Trust of American,
692 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1982) 24, 25

Sanborn Mfg. Co. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.,
997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993) 17

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) 25, 26

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar,
376 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2019) 51

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981) 42

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 27

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Ft. Hall Reservation v. Shalala,
988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Ore. 1997) 49

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 58

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009) 37, 38, 39

St. Tammany Parish v. FEMA,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 53

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
225 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) 34, 35

Talton v. Mayes,
163 U.S. 376 380 (1896) 28

United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.,
140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998) 18

United States v. Baker,
894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990) 7

United States v. Blackfeet Tribe of Blackfeet Indian Reservation,
364 F. Supp. 192 (D. Mont. 1973) 58

United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.,
373 U.S. 709 (1963) 47

United States v. Cooley,
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) 28, 29, 35

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011) 27, 42, 45

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004) 7, 28

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 27, 42

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 26, 30

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003) 27, 42, 45

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009) 27

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978) 7, 28, 35, 36

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 17

Watkins Inc. v. Lewis,
346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) 17, 20, 21

Watts v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., No. 12-cv-692,
2012 WL 1901304 (D. Minn. May 25, 2012) 21

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 53

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 16, 20

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) 22

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008) 30, 41

Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,
234 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 51

Statutes

7 Stat. 252 (1825) 4, 32

11 Stat. 749 (1851) 4, 33

15 Stat. 635 (1868) *passim*

16 Stat. 335 (1870) 5, 38

19 Stat. 254 (1877) 5

20 Stat. 63 (1878) 5

21 Stat. 114 (1880) 5

41 Stat. 408 (1920) 5

5 U.S.C. § 701 51, 52

5 U.S.C. § 702 52

5 U.S.C. § 704 52

5 U.S.C. § 706 52

18 U.S.C. § 666 7, 30

18 U.S.C. § 922 7

18 U.S.C. § 1152 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1153 8

18 U.S.C. § 1162 7

18 U.S.C. § 1163 7, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1165 7
 18 U.S.C. § 1170 7
 18 U.S.C. § 2261 7
 18 U.S.C. § 2262 7, 30
 21 U.S.C. §§ 841 7, 30
 25 U.S.C. § 13 5, 41, 52
 25 U.S.C. § 71 4
 25 U.S.C. § 1321 7
 25 U.S.C. § 1323 7
 25 U.S.C. § 2801 8, 42
 25 U.S.C. § 2802 8, 9, 10, 11
 25 U.S.C. § 4011 45
 25 U.S.C. § 5301 1, 5
 25 U.S.C. § 5304 6, 51
 25 U.S.C. § 5321 *passim*
 25 U.S.C. § 5324 *passim*
 25 U.S.C. § 5325 *passim*
 25 U.S.C. § 5331 47
 25 U.S.C. §§ 2801, 2802 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 18
 Fed. R. Evid. 902 18
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 16

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 115.002 46

Other Authorities

Report of the Secretary of the Interior, 52nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1892) 32
 South Dakota Office of Attorney General, Division of Criminal Investigation, Criminal
 Statistical Analysis Center, 2020 Police Management Study, at 4-7 (Aug. 2020),
<https://perma.cc/CZG4-MHZU> 24
 South Dakota Office of Attorney General, Division of Criminal Investigation, Criminal
 Statistical Analysis Center, 2021 Sheriff’s Management Study, at 4-5 (Aug. 4. 2021),
<https://perma.cc/ESE5-WDNP> 24

U.S. Police Departments Struggle with Critical Staffing Shortages, CNN (July 20, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/87GU-6YQ8> 23

Wright & Miller,
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2013) 21, 24
